obtained by the holder for the purposes of drilling on a specific area of the Project,

which does not sit within the Company’s current target area of focus;

(b) notwithstanding the above, the Company has been advised by the Vendors that

the Vendors’ legal counsel has been in communications with the applicable

authority in Canada which regulates the LUP and that the authority has agreed

to make the LUP available to HTM Canada Ltd. promptly following the completion

of settlement of the Acquisition; and

(c) the tenure in question is not mineral tenure (rather, it is a license to utilise Crown

surface rights for a particular purpose) and is considered of a low level of criticality

for exploration.

The Company confirms that there is no impact on the Company’s ability to spend its cash

in accordance with its commitments for the purposes of ASX Listing Rule 1.3.2(b) as a result

of the Deliverables Condition being waived, to the extent that it did not require the LUP

Condition to be satisfied.

  7

ANNEXURE B  –  PRO -FORMA STATEMENT  OF  F INANCIAL  POS I T ION

 30 June 2022

Pro-forma

Adjustments

($4,718,000)

Pro-forma

30 June 2022

($4,718,000)

  $ $   $

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalent   103,452   4,112,867   4,216,319

Receivables   4,786  -   4,786

Total Current Assets   108,238   4,112,867   4,221,105

Non-current Assets

Exploration and evaluation expenditure   700,000   700,000

Total Non-current Assets   -   700,000   700,000

Total Assets   108,238   4,812,867   4,921,105

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables   (153,961)   -   (153,961)

Total Current Assets   (153,961)   -   (153,961)

Net Assets (45,723)   4,812,867   4,767,144

Equity

Issued Capital   150,250   4,840,739   4,990,989

Reserves   558,362   558,362

Accumulated Losses   (195,973)   (586,234) -   782,207

Total Equity (45,723)   4,812,867   4,767,144